

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 26173 OF 2025  
IN  
APPEAL FROM ORDER (ST) NO. 26169 OF 2025

Nanasaheb Shankarrao Gaikwad Applicant /  
.. Appellant

**Versus**

Mast. Sayajirao Ganesh Gaikwad & Ors. .. Respondents

- .....
- Mr. Durgaprasad Sabnis a/w Mr. Hiten (not readable), Advocates  
for Applicant / Appellant

.....  
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 18, 2025

**P. C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Sabnis, learned Advocate for Applicant / Appellant.
2. Present Interim Application seeks to condone the delay of 49 days in filing the Appeal from Order (AO).
3. Perused the Application. For the reasons stated therein, Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a). Delay is condoned.
4. Interim Application is allowed and disposed.

**Appeal from Order (St) No. 26169/2025:-**

5. In view of the injunction order passed by learned Trial Court dated 09.12.2024 in favour of Respondents / Plaintiffs, issue notice to the Respondents / Plaintiffs returnable on 09.10.2025.
6. Copy of this order and present AO shall be served on Respondents by Advocate for Appellant and file affidavit of service to that effect.
7. Stand over to **9th October, 2025.**

Amberkar

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR

Digitally signed  
by RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR  
Date:  
2025.09.18  
19:47:50 +0530