

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.657 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.38645 OF 2025

Nanasaheb S. Gaikwad .. Appellant
Versus
Mast. Sayajirao Ganesh Gaikwad and Ors. .. Respondents
.....
• Mr. Ranjit Thorat a/w. Mr. Sardip Salunkhe, Advocates for Appellant.

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 15, 2025

P.C.:

1. Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 15.12.2025. Perused the praecipe.
2. Heard Mr. Thorat, learned Advocate for Appellant.
3. The challenge in the Appeal from Order is to the order dated 09.12.2024.
4. In view of the exigency, I am convinced that an arguable case is made out for issuance of notice to Respondents. Hence, issue notice to Respondents.
5. Humdast permitted. In addition to Court's notice, Appellant is directed to serve the Respondents a copy of this order and copy of Appeal from Order and Interim Application and inform about the next date of hearing by any permissible mode of service and file appropriate

affidavit of service with tangible proof thereof.

6. Stand over to **08th January, 2026.**

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2025.12.15
19:34:17 +0530